the Subscription constitutes a connected transaction of the Company exempt under Rule
14A.92(4) of the Listing Rules, if the Subscription is not completed within 14 days after the
date of the Agreement, the relevant provisions of the Listing Rules in relation to connected
transaction will apply (including the independent Shareholders’ approval requirement) to the
Subscription, unless otherwise waived by the Stock Exchange. Further announcement will be
made if this occurs.

Application for listing

An application will be made by the Company to the Stock Exchange for the granting of the
listing of, and permission to deal in, the Subscription Shares.

– 8 –

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change to the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this
announcement to the date of completion of the Placing and the Subscription, the shareholding
structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the Subscription is
summarised as follows:

Before completion of
Placing and completion of

Subscription

After completion of Placing
but before completion of

Subscription

After completion
of Placing

and Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Shum Chiu Hung and his
associates (Note 1) 1,195,072,000 65.17 1,087,072,000 59.28 1,195,072,000 61.55

Other Shareholders 638,745,142 34.83 638,745,142 34.83 638,745,142 32.89
Placees – – 108,000,000 5.89 108,000,000 5.56

Total issued share capital 1,833,817,142 100 1,833,817,142 100 1,941,817,142 100

Notes:

(1) 1,195,072,000 Shares were held by the Vendor, which is 60% and 40% owned by Renowned Brand

Investments Limited (“Renowned Brand”) and East Profit Management Limited (“East Profit”),

respectively. East Profit is wholly owned by Ms. Li Yiping, spouse of Mr. Shum Chiu Hung. Renowned

Brand is wholly owned by Mr. Shum Chiu Hung. Mr. Shum Chiu Hung is thus deemed to be interested in

1,195,072,000 Shares held by the Vendor.

(2) The percentage figures included in the shareholding structure have been subject to rounding adjustment.

DISPENSATION FROM RULE 26 OF THE TAKEOVERS CODE